

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

MICHAEL D. COHEN,

Plaintiff,

v.

TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC,

Defendant.

Index No. 651377/2019

Hon. Joel M. Cohen  
IAS Part 3

Motion Seq. No. 001

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT ..... 6

    A. Mr. Cohen Adequately Alleges the Existence of a Valid Contract ..... 6

    B. Mr. Cohen’s Breach of Contract Claim Is Not Barred by the Statute of Frauds .. 10

        1. The Indemnification Agreement Was Capable of Full Performance Within One Year ..... 10

        2. Plaintiff, at a Minimum, Is Entitled to Discovery to Demonstrate that the Indemnification Agreement Is Not Barred Under the Statute of Frauds. .... 14

II. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING..... 16

III. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ..... 17

IV. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL ..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abrams Realty Corp. v. Elo</i> , 279 A.D.2d 261 (1st Dep't 2001) .....	7
<i>Ackerman v. Landes</i> , 112 A.D.2d 1081 (2d Dep't 1985) .....	20
<i>Al-Bawaba.com, Inc. v. Nstein Techs. Corp.</i> , 19 Misc. 3d 1125(A), 862 N.Y.S.2d 812, 2008 WL 1869751 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. Apr. 25, 2008) .....	15
<i>Arfa v. Zamir</i> , 55 A.D.3d 508 (1st Dep't 2008) .....	18
<i>Baron v. Suissa</i> , 167 A.D.3d 685 (2d Dep't 2018) .....	6
<i>Canstar v. J.A. Jones Constr. Co.</i> , 212 A.D.2d 452 (1st Dep't 1995) .....	16
<i>Castellotti v. Free</i> , 165 A.D.3d 535 (1st Dep't 2018) .....	20
<i>Cobble Hill Nursing Home, Inc. v. Henry &amp; Warren Corp.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 475 (1989) .....	6
<i>Cowen &amp; Co., LLC v. Fiserv, Inc.</i> , 141 A.D.3d 18 (1st Dep't 2016) .....	8
<i>Cron v. Hargro Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 362 (1998) .....	11
<i>D &amp; N Boening, Inc. v. Kirsch Beverages, Inc.</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 449 (1984) .....	11, 13, 14
<i>Dalton v. Educ. Testing Serv.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 384 (1995) .....	16
<i>Dee v. Rakower</i> , 112 A.D.3d 204 (2d Dep't 2013) .....	7
<i>Dweck v. Friedlander Grp., Inc.</i> , 43 A.D.3d 854 (2d Dep't 2007) .....	10

<i>Ellington Credit Fund, Ltd. v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	16
<i>Esquire Radio &amp; Elecs., Inc. v. Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</i> , 804 F.2d 787 (2d Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Fin. Guar. Ins. Co. v. Morgan Stanley ABS Capital I Inc.</i> , 54 Misc. 3d 1215(A), 54 N.Y.S.3d 610, 2017 WL 593142 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 19, 2017).....	6, 17
<i>Freedman v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 260 (1977).....	13
<i>Grad v. Roberts</i> , 14 N.Y.2d 70 (1964).....	16, 17
<i>Griffin Bros. v. Yatto</i> , 68 A.D.2d 1009 (3d Dep't 1979).....	6
<i>Guggenheimer v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger &amp; Grossmann LLP</i> , 11 Misc. 3d 926 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2006).....	7, 19
<i>Gural v. Drasner</i> , 114 A.D.3d 25 (1st Dep't 2013).....	11, 13
<i>Matter of Hennel</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 487 (2017).....	20
<i>Hoya Saxa, Inc. v. Gowan</i> , 149 Misc. 2d 191, 571 N.Y.S.2d 179 (1st Dep't 1991).....	3
<i>Int'l Trading &amp; Sales v. Philipp Bros.</i> , 99 A.D.2d 983 (1st Dep't 1984).....	15
<i>Karaszek v. Blonsky</i> , No. 2660-07, 2008 WL 2490068 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. May 30, 2008).....	18
<i>Katz v. Travelers</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 397 (E.D.N.Y. 2017), <i>reconsideration denied</i> by 2017 WL 4180012 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2017).....	9
<i>Keefe v. New York Law Sch.</i> , 71 A.D.3d 569 (1st Dep't 2010).....	16
<i>Kroshnyi v. U.S. Pack Courier Servs., Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11

<i>Lapkin v. Lapkin</i> , 224 A.D.2d 199 (1st Dep't 1996) .....	8, 10
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994), <i>aff'd</i> by 164 A.D.3d 1126 (1st Dep't 2018).....	6
<i>Lidz v. Reliance Plastic Corp.</i> , 23 Misc. 2d 1075 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 1960) .....	15
<i>Long Island Pen Corp. v. Shatsky Metal Stamping Co.</i> , 94 A.D.2d 788 (2d Dep't 1983).....	21, 22
<i>Melwani v. Jain</i> , 281 A.D.2d 276 (1st Dep't 2001) .....	21, 22
<i>Old Salem Dev. Group, Ltd. v. Town of Fishkill</i> , 301 A.D.2d 639 (2d Dep't 2003) .....	19
<i>Piven v. Wolf Haldenstein Adler Freeman &amp; Herz L.L.P.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 10578(RJS), 2010 WL 1257326 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2010) .....	19
<i>Randall's Island Aquatic Leisure, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 92 A.D.3d 463 (1st Dep't 2012) .....	18
<i>Rogers v. Town of Islip</i> , 230 A.D.2d 727 (2d Dep't 1996) .....	20
<i>Savasta v. 470 Newport Assocs.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 763 (1993) .....	7
<i>People ex rel. Schneiderman v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , 977 N.Y.S.2d 668, 2013 WL 4516209 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 5, 2013) .....	3
<i>Silver v. Silver</i> , 63 A.D.3d 903 (2d Dep't 2009) .....	14
<i>Singh v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 162 A.D.3d 556 (1st Dep't 2018) .....	16, 17
<i>Siwek v. Mahoney</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 159 (1976) .....	3
<i>Spencer Trask Software &amp; Info. Servs. LLC v. RPost Int'l Ltd.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	19
<i>Stein v. Anderson</i> , 123 A.D.3d 1322 (3d Dep't 2014) .....	7, 9

*Matter of Sud v. Sud*,  
211 A.D.2d 423 (1st Dep’t 1995) .....8, 9

*Warwick v. Cruz*,  
270 A.D.2d 255 (2d Dep’t 2000) .....6

*WPP Grp. USA, Inc. v. Interpublic Grp. of Cos.*,  
228 A.D.2d 296 (1st Dep’t 1996) .....14, 15

**Rules and Statutes**

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3211 .....20

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3211[a] .....15

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3211(a)(5).....6

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3211(a)(7).....6

N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-701(a)(1) .....10, 11

**Other Authorities**

Glen Banks, Contract Law § 2:35 (2d ed. West’s N.Y. Prac. Series  
July 2018 update) .....7
